RESOLUTION NO. ____2023-05-038R____

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT YOUTH SERVICES AGREEMENT – URBANA PARK DISTRICT – FRESH TEEN HANGOUT

(FY 2023-2024)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, Urbana Park District has heretofore expressed their intent to operate FRESH Teen Hangout Zones utilizing City general funds and in accordance with City regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Agreement providing \$5,060 in City general funds to Urbana Park District so as to operate and administer the FRESH Teen Hangout Zones in substantially the same form of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement in substantially the form appended hereto as an exhibit as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois. PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this ______ day of ______ day of ______

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Wilken, Quisenberry

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this _____6th

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Elerk day of June

zane Wolfe Mach